Profit -   -   -   7,692,550 -   -   -   7,692,550 (174) 7,692,376

Total comprehensive income for the period -   -   -   7,692,550 -   -   -   7,692,550 (174) 7,692,376

Balance as at March 31, 2017 2,973,095 22,388,093 500,000 11,408,986 84,862 161,187 246,049 37,516,223 139,277 37,655,500

FOR  THE  THREE-MONTH  PERIOD  ENDED  MARCH  31,  2017

“UNAUDITED”

UNIT : THOUSAND BAHT

Retained earnings Other components of shareholders’ equity

See condensed notes to the financial statements

ADVANCED  INFO  SERVICE  PUBLIC  COMPANY  LIMITED  AND  ITS  SUBSIDIARIES

STATEMENTS  OF  CHANGES  IN  SHAREHOLDERS’  EQUITY   (CONTINUED)

CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

Issued and Total other Total

paid-up Share Legal Reserve for share-  Gain on dilution  components of shareholders’

Notes share capital premium reserve Unappropriated based payment  of investment shareholders’ equity equity

“Restated”

Balance as at January 1, 2016 - as previously reported 2,973,095   22,372,276   500,000   19,308,357   56,570   -   56,570   45,210,298

Effect as the change in accounting policy 3 -   -   -   3,004,847   -   161,187   161,187   3,166,034

Balance as at January 1, 2016 - as restated 2,973,095   22,372,276   500,000   22,313,204   56,570   161,187   217,757   48,376,332

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in shareholders’ equity

Share-based payment transaction 12 -   -   -   -   8,835   -   8,835   8,835

Dividends 16 -   -   -   (19,294,953)   -   -   -   (19,294,953)

Total transactions with owners, recorded directly in shareholders’ equity -   -   -   (19,294,953)   8,835   -   8,835   (19,286,118)

Comprehensive income for the period

Profit -   -   -   8,072,745   -   -   -   8,072,745

Total comprehensive income for the period -   -   -   8,072,745   -   -   -   8,072,745

Balance as at March 31, 2016 2,973,095   22,372,276   500,000   11,090,996   65,405   161,187   226,592   37,162,959

ADVANCED  INFO  SERVICE  PUBLIC  COMPANY  LIMITED  AND  ITS  SUBSIDIARIES

STATEMENTS  OF  CHANGES  IN  SHAREHOLDERS’  EQUITY

SEPARATE   FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

FOR  THE  THREE-MONTH  PERIOD  ENDED  MARCH  31,  2017

“UNAUDITED”

UNIT : THOUSAND BAHT

Retained earnings Other components of shareholders’ equity

Issued and Total other Total

paid-up Share Legal Reserve for share-  Gain on dilution  components of shareholders’

Notes share capital premium reserve Unappropriated based payment  of investment shareholders’ equity equity

“Restated”

Balance as at January 1, 2017 - as previously reported 2,973,095   22,388,093   500,000   12,761,598   75,493   -   75,493   38,698,279

Effect as the change in accounting policy 3 -   -   -   3,709,417   -   161,187   161,187   3,870,604

Balance as at January 1, 2017 - as restated 2,973,095   22,388,093   500,000   16,471,015   75,493   161,187   236,680   42,568,883

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in shareholders’ equity

Share-based payment transaction 12 -   -   -   -   9,369   -   9,369   9,369

Dividends 16 -   -   -   (12,754,579)   -   -   -   (12,754,579)

Total transactions with owners, recorded directly in shareholders’ equity -   -   -   (12,754,579)   9,369   -   9,369   (12,745,210)

Comprehensive income for the period

Profit -   -   -   7,692,550   -   -   -   7,692,550

Total comprehensive income for the period -   -   -   7,692,550   -   -   -   7,692,550

Balance as at March 31, 2017 2,973,095   22,388,093   500,000   11,408,986   84,862   161,187   246,049   37,516,223

See condensed notes to the financial statements

Retained earnings

UNIT : THOUSAND BAHT

ADVANCED  INFO  SERVICE  PUBLIC  COMPANY  LIMITED  AND  ITS  SUBSIDIARIES

STATEMENTS  OF  CHANGES  IN  SHAREHOLDERS’  EQUITY  (CONTINUED)

SEPARATE  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

FOR  THE  THREE-MONTH  PERIOD  ENDED  MARCH  31,  2017

“UNAUDITED”

Other components of shareholders’  equity

NOTES

FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

2017 2016 2017 2016

“Restated”

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit for the period 7,692,376   8,072,532   7,692,550   8,072,745

Adjustments for

Depreciation 9 4,791,314   3,119,121   24,057   36,496

[…]

The separate statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016 and January 1, 2016

Unit: Million Baht

 As at December 31, 2016 As at January 1, 2016

 Balance as at

December 31,

2016

as previously

reported

Increase from

change in

accounting

policy

Balance as at

December 31,

2016

as restated

Balance as at

January 1,

2016

as previously

reported

Increase from

change in

accounting

policy

Balance as at

January 1,

2016

as restated

Assets

Non-current assets

Investments in subsidiaries 7,721 3,870 11,591 7,661 3,166 10,827

Shareholders’ equity

Retained earnings - unappropriated 12,762 3,709 16,471 19,308 3,005 22,313

Other components of shareholders’

equity 75 161 236 56 161 218

The separate statements of profit or loss and profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the three-month period ended March 31, 2016

Unit: Million Baht

 For the three-month period ended March 31, 2016

 For the three-month

period ended March 31,

2016

as previously reported

Increase from

change in

accounting policy

For the three-month period

ended March 31, 2016

as restated

Share of gain from investments in subsidiaries - 6,531 6,531

Profit for the period 1,542 6,531 8,073

Basic earnings per share (Baht) 0.52 2.20 2.72

Diluted earnings per share (Baht) 0.52 2.20 2.72

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,542 6,531 8,073

The separate statements of cash flows for the three-month period ended March 31, 2016

Unit: Million Baht

 For the three-month period ended March 31, 2016

 For the three-month

period ended March 31,

2016

as previously reported

Increase (decrease)

from change in

accounting policy

For the three-month period

ended March 31, 2016

as restated

Profit for the period 1,542 6,531 8,073

Adjustments for

Share of gain from investments in an associate,

subsidiaries and a joint venture - (6,531) (6,531)

Cash provided by operation before changes in

operating assets and liabilities 404 - 404

ADVANCED   INFO  SERVICE   PUBLIC   COMPANY   LIMITED  AND  ITS  SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED  NOTES  TO  THE  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
FOR  THE  THREE-MONTH  PERIOD  ENDED  MARCH   31,  2017
 “UNAUDITED”

- 8 -

4. SPECIFICALLY-DESIGNATED  BANK  DEPOSITS

In order to comply with the Notification of the Bank of Thailand applicable to the electronic cash
card business, the subsidiaries’ held deposits at call with banks not less than the subsidiaries’
outstanding balance of advance receipts from customers which cannot be used for other purposes
apart from payments to service providers as at March 31, 2017 amounting to Baht 2,768 million